results also showed a new low of consumption sentiment in March.

 Potential price war escalation. Covid-19 resurgence and lockdowns may broadly

accelerate the price decline trend of HA fillers in 2022, in our view. After restriction easing

(hopefully in 2Q22), along with a possible sales turnaround in 2Q22 and 2H22, we might

see an escalation of price war in the rest of the year. Mid-to-low end HA fillers may

sacrifice margin for volume amid intensified competition. On top of that, surging logistics

costs and other ad hoc expenses during lockdown may also weigh on margins, in our view.

 Earnings revision. HA fillers and OK lenses are subject to the operation status and

resumption timing of medical clinics. Besides, high-end products are more sensitive to

consumption sentiment. As such, we cut ophthalmology and HA fillers revenue forecast by

2% and 4% for 2022, respectively. Overall revenue is down by 2%, and EPS is hence

revised down by 2%. Our target price of HK$39 for Haohai (H) is based on 13x mid-

2023E P/E and -10% stock adjustment. We rate Haohai (H) NEUTRAL due to its fair

valuation and lack of short-term catalysts.

Previous target price (12M, HK$) 40.00

Price (14 Apr 22, HK$) 38.70

Upside/downside (%) 0.8

Mkt cap (HK$/US$ mn) 15,904 / 2,028

Enterprise value (Rmb mn) 11,694

Number of shares (mn) 175.15

Free float (%) 11.9

52-wk price range (HK$) 122-31.80

ADTO-6M (US$ mn) 1.9

[V] = Stock Considered Volatile (see Disclosure Appendix)

Research Analysts

Jessie Xu

852 2101 6887

jessie.xu@credit-suisse.com

Jason Liu

852 2101 6465

jason.j.liu@credit-suisse.com

Miriam Lu

852 2101 6499

miriam.lu@credit-suisse.com

Financial and valuation metrics

Year 12/21A 12/22E 12/23E 12/24E
Revenue (Rmb mn) 1,750.1 2,029.3 2,459.8 2,782.2
EBITDA (Rmb mn) 592.7 605.3 721.8 848.7
EBIT (Rmb mn) 291.3 410.4 497.4 597.1
Net profit (Rmb mn) 352.2 446.3 524.2 613.1
EPS (CS adj.) (Rmb) 2.0 2.54 2.98 3.49
Chg. from prev. EPS (%) n.a. (1.7) (2.8) (3.1)
Consensus EPS (Rmb) n.a. 3.03 3.75 3.6
EPS growth (%) 54.3 26.7 17.5 16.9
P/E (x) 15.7 12.4 10.5 9.0
Dividend yield (%) 2.2 2.8 3.3 3.9
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.8 19.2 16.1 13.7
P/B (x) 0.97 0.92 0.87 0.82
ROE (%) 6.3 7.6 8.5 9.4
Net debt/equity (%) (19.8) (20.1) (19.2) (18.8)

Source: Company data, Refinitiv, Credit Suisse estimates

Share price performance

The price relative chart measures performance against the MSCI

CHINA F IDX which closed at 7,283.77 on 14/04/22. On

14/04/22 the spot exchange rate was HK$7.84/US$1

Performance 1M 3M 12M
Absolute (%) 21.7 (30.3) (38.1)
Relative (%) 1.5 (14.0) (3.3)

https://plus.credit-suisse.com/s/V7u9G44AF-Bh1j

19 April 2022

China Market Strategy 44

Shanghai Haohai Biological Technology  (6826.HK / 6826 HK) Analyst: Jessie Xu
Price (14 Apr 2022): HK$38.70  Target Price: (from HK$40.00) HK$39.00 Rating: Neutral [V]
Income Statement (Rmb mn) 12/21A 12/22E 12/23E 12/24E

Sales revenue 1,750 2,029 2,460 2,782

Cost of goods sold 490 582 709 807
EBITDA 593 605 722 849

EBIT 291 410 497 597

Net interest expense/(inc.) (91) (95) (97) (98)
Recurring PBT 383 506 594 695

Profit after tax 347 440 517 604

Reported net profit 352 446 524 613

[…]

Potential price war escalation. Covid-19 resurgence and lockdowns may broadly

accelerate the price decline trend of HA fillers in 2022, in our view. After restriction easing

(hopefully in 2Q22), along with a possible sales turnaround in 2Q22 and 2H22, we might

see an escalation of price war in the rest of the year. Mid-to-low end HA fillers may

sacrifice margin for volume amid intensified competition. On top of that, surging logistics

costs and other ad hoc expenses during lockdown may also weigh on margins, in our view.

 Earnings revision. HA fillers and OK lenses are subject to the operation status and

resumption timing of medical clinics. Besides, high-end products are more sensitive to

consumption sentiment. As such, we cut ophthalmology and HA fillers revenue forecast by

2% and 4% for 2022, respectively. Overall revenue is down by 2%, and EPS is hence

revised down by 2%. Our target price of Rmb89 for Haohai (A) is based on 38x mid-

2023E P/E and a -15% stock adjustment factor. We rate Haohai (A) NEUTRAL due to its

fair valuation and lack of short-term catalysts.

Previous target price (12M, Rmb) 101.00

Price (15 Apr 22, Rmb) 85.48

Upside/downside (%) 4.1

Mkt cap (Rmb/US$ mn) 12,917 / 2,028

Enterprise value (Rmb mn) 11,694

Number of shares (mn) 175.15

Free float (%) 11.9

52-wk price range (Rmb) 273-81.86

ADTO-6M (US$ mn) 18.8

[V] = Stock Considered Volatile (see Disclosure Appendix)

Research Analysts

Jessie Xu

852 2101 6887

jessie.xu@credit-suisse.com

Jason Liu

852 2101 6465

jason.j.liu@credit-suisse.com

Miriam Lu

852 2101 6499

miriam.lu@credit-suisse.com

Financial and valuation metrics

Year 12/21A 12/22E 12/23E 12/24E
Revenue (Rmb mn) 1,750.1 2,029.3 2,459.8 2,782.2
EBITDA (Rmb mn) 592.7 605.3 721.8 848.7
EBIT (Rmb mn) 291.3 410.4 497.4 597.1
Net profit (Rmb mn) 352.2 446.3 524.2 613.1
EPS (CS adj.) (Rmb) 2.0 2.54 2.98 3.49
Chg. from prev. EPS (%) n.a. (1.7) (2.8) (3.1)
Consensus EPS (Rmb) n.a. 2.99 3.67 4.42
EPS growth (%) 54.3 26.7 17.5 16.9
P/E (x) 42.7 33.7 28.7 24.5
Dividend yield (%) 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4
EV/EBITDA (x) 19.8 19.2 16.1 13.7
P/B (x) 2.63 2.5 2.37 2.23
ROE (%) 6.3 7.6 8.5 9.4
Net debt/equity (%) (19.8) (20.1) (19.2) (18.8)

Source: Company data, Refinitiv, Credit Suisse estimates

Share price performance

The price relative chart measures performance against the

Shanghai Shenzhen CSI300 index which closed at 4,188.75 on

15/04/22. On 15/04/22 the spot exchange rate was
Rmb6.37/US$1

Performance 1M 3M 12M
Absolute (%) (3.7) (26.9) (26.7)
Relative (%) (4.5) (15.5) (11.3)

https://plus.credit-suisse.com/s/V7u9G44AF-Bh1j

19 April 2022

China Market Strategy 46

Shanghai Haohai Biological Technology  (688366.SS) Analyst: Jessie Xu
Price (15 Apr 2022): Rmb85.48 Target Price: (from Rmb101.00) Rmb89.00 Rating: Neutral [V]
Income Statement (Rmb mn) 12/21A 12/22E 12/23E 12/24E

Sales revenue 1,750 2,029 2,460 2,782

Cost of goods sold 490 582 709 807
EBITDA 593 605 722 849

EBIT 291 410 497 597

Net interest expense/(inc.) (91) (95) (97) (98)
Recurring PBT 383 506 594 695

Profit after tax 347 440 517 604

Reported net profit 352 446 524 613